applicable

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
R |
The Insolvency Act 1986 - ; B
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Adwell Limited 05167787
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 2987 of 2015
Manchester District Registry
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full If'We (a)
name(s) and Kerry Bailley Sarah M Rayment
address(es) of BDO LLP BDO LLP
administrator(s) 3 Hardman Street 3 Hardman Street
Spinningfields Spinningfields
Manchester Manchester
M3 3AT M3 3AT
"Delete as attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 8 November 2015

Signed
Joint / Administrator(s) \
Dated 06| 1|20
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Kerry Bailey
information in the box opposite but if BDOLLP
you do, it will help Compantes House to 3 Hardman Street
contact you If there 1s a query on the Spinningfields
form Manchester
M3 3AT
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 01618 177 500
public record DX Number DX Exchange

LT

07/11/2015 #402
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Adiwell Limited
In Administration

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and Statement of
Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986

8780/AW/Document6/C6

|IBDO




IBDO

Adwell Limrted
6 November 2015

Section

1

2

10

11

12

13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION

PRESCRIBED PART

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT

INVESTIGATIONS

PROSPECTS FOR CREDITORS

OTHER MATTERS

EC REGULATIONS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE

B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix 2 Statement of Affairs and Statements of Concurrence
Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ time costs

Appendix 4 Receipts and Payments Account

Appendix 5 A Creditors’ Guide to Fees

Appendix 6 Policy of BDO LLP in respect of Fees and Disbursements

Appendix 7 Form 2.218
Appendix 8 Proof of Debt Form

Page




ADIWELL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No. 05167787
Registered office situated at ¢/o BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision, Manchester Distnct Registry

2987 of 2015
1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 This report 1s addressed to the members and creditors of Adwell Limited (“the

1.2

13

14

15

1.6

Company’) and incorporates the Joint Admimstrators’ proposals.  Neither of the
objectives in paragraph 3(1)(a) or (b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the
Schedule”) are presently considered to be achievable in respect of the Company (see
section 5 below) and consequently we do not propose to call a meeting of creditors to
consider the Joint Admimistrators’ proposals. There are not anticipated to be sufficient
asset realisations to enable us to make any distnbution to unsecured creditors, other
than possibly by virtue of the requirement to set aside a prescribed part of the
Company’s net property for the satisfaction of the Company’s unsecured debts

Under Paragraph 52 of the Schedule if at least 10% of creditors require us to call a
meeting they must notify us using form 2.21B (attached) by 18 November 2015. Please
note that before such a meeting can be held we will require a deposit towards the cost
of convening the meeting. Such deposit may be repaid subject to the approval of the
other creditors. The level of deposit that we would require from the requsitioning
creditor(s) would be £1. This 15 assuming that the debts of the requisitioning creditor(s)
represent 10% or more of the Company's total debts The deposit has been set at this
level to ensure that 1t does not act as an obstacle n preventing creditors requisitioning a
meeting Where no creditors’ meeting 15 held to consider the Joint Administrators’
proposals, the proposals will have been deemed to be approved.

If a creditors’ meeting were to be held, creditors may approve the proposals with or
without modifications subject to the Joint Admimstrators’ agreement to any such
modifications. |If the creditors reject the Joint Admimstrators' proposals a report will be
sent to the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision, Manchester Distnict Registry
confirming that the creditors have rejected the proposals. The Court may then discharge
the Admimstration and make consequential directions  Alternatively, 1t may adjourn the
hearing or make some other Order as 1t thinks fit

If the Jont Admimstrators’ proposals are approved, either following a creditors’ meeting
or deemed approved, the Joint Adrmmstrators will continue to control the business of
the Company to the extent that it has not been transferred The Joint Admnistrators
would at some later date arrange for the Company to exit from the Admimstration,
details n this regard are provided later in this report.

In the event that you make a complaint to us but are not satisfied with the response
from us then you should wisit https://www gov.uk/comptain-about-insolvency-
practitioner where you will find further nformation on how you may pursue the
complaint.

The Joint Admimstrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out
all professional work relating to thms appontment A copy of the code 15 at
http //www.1caew com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-gudance/ethics/code-
of-ethics-d. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights n respect of
the approval of Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration at https //www.r3 org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees




Administrators’ proposals regarding
Adwell Limited

P essssssss———— 6 November 2015

2

21

22

2.3

24

25

26

27

2.8

31

3.2

41

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

The Company was ncorporated on 1 July 2004 as a joint property venture between
Flodrnive Holdings Limuted (“FHL"} and EBNZ Limited

The Company owns and manages 12 commercial and residential properties. Four of the
properties were funded by West Bromwich Commercial Limited (“WBCL”}, with the
remainder being financed by HSBC Bank Plc (“HSBC”) (together “the Banks”).

The Company has historically been loss making and the audited accounts for the year
ended 30 Apnl 2014 suggest that 1t was insolvent on a batance sheet basis However, the
jont venture partners have been financially supportive, making contributions when
required

In May 2015, the Company’s facilities provided by WBCL matured and 1t transpired that
there was a deficiency n the loan to value on the properties secured by WBCL's lending.

In ight of this, WBCL engaged Kerry Bailey and Sarah Rayment of BDO LLP to conduct a
review of the financial position of the Company. Following the completion of this review,
representatives of WBCL and HSBC entered nto discussions with the directors of the
Company regarding their management strategy and cash flow requirements for the
immediate future.

It was established that there was a nsk that the Company’s income could become
insufficient to meet the expenses assocrated with managing the properties charged to
WBCL As a result, and following further discussions with the Company, WBCL issued a
formal demand for repayment of their toans

The Company was unable to satisfy WBCL's formal demand and on 14 September 2015,
Kerry Baley and Sarah Rayment were appointed Joint Admimstrators, by WBCL under
their Qualifying Floating Charge, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of the Schedule

For the purpose of paragraph 100 of the Schedule the Jont Admimstrators can confirm
that any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an Admimstrator
may be done by either or both of the Administrators, jontly or alone Under the
provisions of paragraph 100(2) of the Schedule, the Joint Admimstrators carry out ther
functions jointly and severally and neither Administrator has exclusive power to exercise
any function

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION

At Appendix 1 15 a record of the names of the Company’s directors and company
secretary together with details of their shareholdings

We attach at Appendix 2 to this report a summary of the estimated statement of affairs
of the Company at the date of our appointment, prepared by one of the directors The
Joint Administrators have requested a Statement of Concurrence from the other two
directors The Joint Administrators have reviewed the statement of affairs but have not
carned out any audit or detailed venfication work at this time.

PRESCRIBED PART

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimstrators
must state the amount of funds avallable to unsecured creditors n respect of the
prescnbed part. This provision only applies where the company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003. All floating charges registered against the
Company were created after 15 September 2003, so the provisions of the prescnbed part
will apply.




Admanistrators’ proposals regarding
Adiwell Limited

S — 6 November 2015

43

4.4

51

5.2

6.1

611

6.12

6.1.4

The Joint Admimstrators are awaiting formal legal advice regarding the treatment of
rent receipts that were invoiced prior to our appointment and which have been recewved
following our appointment, specifically 1f the receipts fall to the Banks’ fixed or floating
charges

If 1t follows that the rent receipts are subject to the Banks’ floating charge, the Joint
Admimistrators estimate that after allowing for costs the value of the Company’s net
property witl be £307,132 and this means that the prescribed part should be £75,426

All future rents will be subject to the Banks’ fixed charge
ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of the Schedule the Admmstrators are required to perform
their functions with the objective of achieving the statutory purpose of an
admimstration, which consists of three objectives.

(a) The first objective 1s rescuing the company as a going concern {i.e. restructunng
the company’s business, resulting in the survival of the company)

(b) If the first objective cannot be achieved, the Admimstrators work towards the
second objective of achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a
whole than would be bikely 1f the company were wound up (without first being in
admimistration}

(c) The final objective 1s realising property 1n order to make a distnbution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors.

After reviewing all information available, 1t became apparent that, due to the extent of
the Company’s liabilities objectives (a) and (b) could not be achieved. The Joint
Admimistrators are therefore working towards achieving objective (c).

MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORY
APPOINTMENT

Initial Actions

Following our appointment as Joint Admimstrators, we undertook a review of the
Company's current financial position to establish any urgent action that was required to
be taken 1 respect of the tenants and the immediate cash requirements of the property
portfolio Steps were taken to secure the rental income and the Joint Admimistrators
opened designated bank accounts for this purpose

The Jownt Admmistrators appointed Addleshaw Goddard LLP (“Addleshaws”) to advise
upon the validity of the Joint Admimistrators’ appointment and to review each Banks’
security documentation to ensure that rentat income distnbutions were completed
correctly based on the Banks' respective securities,

At the date of appointment one of the properties, an operational hotel, was in the final
stages of a sales process, with an offer having been received and approved by HSBC and
Heads of Terms (“HOT") having been 1ssued The Joint Admimistrators have haised with
the instructed agents and solicitors and the sale 1s being progressed on the agreed terms,
but with appropnate amendments to the agreements to reflect the admmstration of the
Company and the basis upon which the Admmistrators acting on behalf of the Company
will contract The details of the terms of this same are confidential.

The directors have been fully cooperative and have provided information when
requested They have expressed an interest in assisting the Jont Admimstrators with




Admimistrators’ proposals regarding
Adiwell Limited

Cese————— 6 November 2015

6.2

621

6.212

6.3

6.3.1

632

decisions relating to the management of the portfolio, particularly n respect of the
properties subject to HSBC’s charges. The Joint Adrministrators consider that any planned
strategy will benefit from the directors’ expenence n dealing with these properties and
will liaise with them when appropnate to do so.

Property Portfolio

The Company's property portfolio compnises eleven commercial properties, including the
hotel mentioned earbier, and one joint use commercial and residential property. Of the
twelve properties, four are subject to WBCL’s secunity with the remaining eight subject
to legal mortgages held by HSBC. All of the properties are fully let

The properties are being assessed on an ndividual basis and the Banks are considering
thew options In the circumstances, the property values and the amounts secured are
commercially sensitive and are therefore, not disclosed Further details on the
properties are provided below

West Bromwich Building Society

Address Lessor

7 Norfolk Street, Kings Lynn W H Smith

2 High Street, Sheffield Barclays Bank

25 Sankey Street, Warnngton Barclays Bank

111-117 Northumberland Street, Newcastle Argos

HSBC Bank

Address Lessor

72-78 Rosemary Road, Clacton on Sea QD Market Towns Limited

Brook Meadow Hotel, Wirral Bespoke Hotels Limted

220 Hoylake Road, Moreton Heron Foods Limited

Unit 9A & 9D Farnham Industnal Estate 4th Dimension & QVS Electrcal
Wholesale

Unit 2 Farnham Industnal Estate Howden Joinery

Restoration House, Wirral Howden Jomery

Warren James Jewellers &

96 High Road, lford Residential flat

33 Fleet Street, Torquay Warren James Jewellers

Trading during the Admimistration

As the Joint Admimistrators were appointed shortly before payment of the September
quarter, rents of £304,233 plus VAT of £42,838 fell due on 29 September 2015. The
decision was taken to allow those rents to be paid n to the Company’s pre-
administration bank account with HSBC. It was agreed with HSBC that those rents would
in due course be paid over to the Admimistrators’ designated trust account

The majonty of the September quarter rents have been subsequently paid n to the
Company's pre-admimstration HSBC account. HSBC have paid the rents n respective of
the WBCL properties of £221,550 over to the Admimstrators’ designated trust account for
those rent receipts.




Admmistrators' proposals regarding
Adwwell Limited

ee——— 6 November 2015

63.3

6.3.4

635

636

6 3.7

638

64

6.41

6.5

651

7.1

712

The HSBC rents of £102,232 have been paid over n part (£86,982). It was agreed after
discussions with HSBC that £15,250 would be retained to cover charges that were being
apphied to the Company’s account and that this would be treated as an mtial
distnbution

Addleshaws have advised that the September quarter rents are to be treated as subject
to the Banks’ floating charge secunities, but the December quarter rents will be subject
to their fixed charge secunties

All tenants have recewved letters to advise them of the administration and to amend their
payee details for rent to the Joint Admimstrators’ designated trust accounts. Rent
demands with the new bank account details will be 1ssued at the start of December 2015.

With the agreement of the Banks, rental receipts will be used to defray the expenses
associated with the management of their respectively charged properties Specific trust
accounts for HSBC and WBCL have been opened to ensure all income and expenditure is
correctly apportioned between the Banks

The hotel, which 15 currently under offer, 15 subject to a management agreement with
Bespoke Hotels Limted While the sale 15 beng progressed, the hotel continues to
operate as normal, however this 15 a traditionally quiet perod of trading for the hotel
industry and 1t 1s anticipated that there will be an operating loss for the months of
October and November before the busy Christmas period

The management agreement requires the Company to make contrnbutions to cover any
losses and ensure essential payments are made In the event that it becomes necessary
to provide funds to Bespoke Hotels Limited to meet operating losses and/or essential
expenses, the Joint Adminmistrators will discuss those funding requirements with HSBC.

Other Assets

We understand that a balance of £28,000 may be being retained by WBCL 1n respect of
the proceeds of sale on a property The Joint Admmstrators will investigate the
existence of these funds and the ability for them to be realised or claimed by WBCL
under right of set-off.

Achieving the purpose of the Administration

The Jont Admimstrators will continue to manage the business and affawrs of the
Company n order to achieve the statutory purpose of the admimstration This may
involve engaging with agents to review the portfolio, implementing ymprovement
strategies and disposing of loss making properties Any strategy will be agreed and
implemented with the respective lender, WBCL or HSBC

INVESTIGATICN

The Joint Admimistrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company to
establish 1f there are any actions that can be pursued for the benefit of the creditors as a
whole and also the conduct of the directors In this latter respect the Joint
Admimistrators must submit a confidential report to the Secretary of State regarding the
conduct of all directors and shadow directors during the three years before the
admimstration

If creditors wish to bring to our attention any matters that ment investigation they
should contact the Joint Admimistrators c/o of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester,
M3 3AT quoting reference 00255534




Admimstrators’ proposals regarding
Adiwell Liimted

P — 6 November 2015

8 PROSPECTS FOR CREDITORS

8.1 Secured Creditors

8.1 1 WBCL hold legal charges over the four properties detailed n subsection 6 2 2 They also
hold deeds of rental assignment 1 respect of those properties

8 12 Inaddition, they hold a floating charge debenture over the assets and undertaking of the
Company

813 HSBC hold legal charges over the remaining eight properties in the Company’s portfolio

812 Preferential creditors

8 2.1 We do not anticipate recewing any preferential claims n tins matter, as the Company
had no employees.

B3 Unsecured Creditors

8.3 1 At the date of our appointment, the directors did not believe that there were any
outstanding trade and expense crechtors We have received one claim for £40 from a
utibty company relating to a property that was empty for a short period of time. it1s
possible that there may be other claims of this nature and the directors are checking
their records to assess the likelihood of such claims being receved.

34 HM Revenue and Customs

841 Pnor to the appointment of the Joint Administrators, we understand that the Company
was up to date with the filing of 1ts returns with HM Revenue & Customs However, the
final pre-admimstration VAT return will include an output tax babibity in respect of the
September quarter rent demands. This 1s estimated to be £43,000 and 1s subject to the
final VAT returns being submitted, which the Joint Admimstrators are in the process of
completing

8.5 On present information, 1t 1s not anticipated that there wilt be sufficient funds available
to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of the
prescnbed part.

9 OTHER MATTERS

91 The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considenng complaints n
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should wisit
https: //www.gov_uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint,

10 EC REGULATIONS ON INSCLYENCY PROCEEDINGS

101 The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply to these proceedings as the
registered office of the Company at the date of Adrmmistration was situated n England
The proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

11 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

111 Attached at Appendix 3 1s a schedule that summanses the time that has been spent n

dealing with matters ansing in this admimstration up to 6 November 2015. This shows a
total of £42,506, being 138 hours at an average charge out rate of £308 per hour,




Admnistrators’ proposals regarding
Adiwell Linmted

e —— 6 November 2015

12

12.1

122

123

13

13.11

The Joint Admimstrators are obliged to fix thewr remuneration n accordance with Rule
2 106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a
percentage of the value of the property with which the Joint Admimistrators have to
deal, by reference to the time the Joint Admmistrators and therr staff spend in attending
to matters in this admmstration or a fixed amount. Remuneration may be fixed on one
or a combination of any of the foregoing bases.

Where no meeting of creditors 1s being convened because there will be nsufficient
property to enable a distnibution to be made to unsecured creditors (other than by
reason of the prescnbed part which 1s mentioned above) our remuneration and any
category 2 disbursements will be subject to the approval of the secured creditors as set
out 1n Rule 2 106(5A)(a) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 We will therefore seek approval of
our remuneration from the Banks 1n due course

POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a variety of options regarding
the possible exit routes for the Company from the Admimstration, being prnmanly a
Company Veluntary Arrangement, Liquidation or dissotution of the Company.

As 1t 15 presently envisaged that there will be no distnbution to the unsecured creditors
(other than by virtue of the prescnbed part), once all reabisations are completed or there
15 no prospect of future realisations and all funds have been distributed, the Joint
Admimstrators propose that they would then make the necessary arrangements for the
Company to be dissolved and removed from the Compames Register pursuant to
paragraph 84 of the Schedule.

However, 1f 1t 15 the Joint Admimistrators’ belief that 1t wall not be possible to realise all
the Company’s assets prior to the expiration of the admimstration order (whether
extended previously or not by the court of with consent) and 1t 1s most cost effective way
to place the Company n to liquidation, then the Joint Admimistrators propose that
subject to the provisions of Paragraph 79 of the Schedule, an application would then be
made to the court to end the Admmistration and for the Company to be wound-up. The
Joint Admimstrators may, 1f they so desire, request that they be appownted Jomnt
Ligundators pursuant to Section 140(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators make the following proposals for achmeving the purpose of the
Admimstration:

Formal Propasals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

{(a) That the Joint Admmmstrators do all such things and generally exercise all of the
powers as Admimstrators contained n Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as
they at their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the
purposes of the admimistration, to protect and preserve the assets of the
Company or maxumse the realisation of those assets or for any purpose
incidental to these proposals

{b) That the Admimstrators, at their sole discretion and at a time they see fit, are
empowered to either:




Adminmistrators’ proposals regarding
Adwell Limted

—— 6 November 2015

+ Make application to Court to end the Admimstration pursuant to Paragraph 79 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, following which, the Administrators
request that the Company be Compulsonly wound-up and Kerry Bailey and Sarah
Rayment be appownted Joint Ligudators 1f they so desire, or,

» File the necessary documents with the Court and with the Registrar of Compames
to dissolve the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

(c) That they make payments to the secured creditors and 1if appropnate, a
distribution to the unsecured creditors from the Prescnbed Part

131 2 As the Admimistrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52 of the Schedule and
decided not to summon a meeting of creditors, the above proposals will be deemed to
have been accepted unless creditors request that a meeting be convened

13 13 A request of a meeting to be summoned must be made 1n accordance with Paragraphs
52(2) - {4) of the Schedule and Rule 2.37 of the Rules, 1.e.;

. The request must represent the wishes of crechtors whose claims total at least
10% of the total debts of the Company; and

i The request must be made on Form 2 21B which 1s to state the purpose of the
proposed meeting and, 1f the request 1s made by more than one creditor, must
be accompamed by each supporting creditor’s wntten statement of concurrence,
and

il The request must be made within 8 business days from the date on which the
proposals were 1ssued, or made available, to creditors,

13.1 4 The requesting creditor(s) are to deposit with the Joint Admmstrators £1 1n respect of

the costs of the meeting. However, the meeting may subsequently resolve that such
costs are to be paid as an expense of the admimstration.

Dated 6 November 2015

Joint Admimstrator




8780/AW/Document8/C11

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:;

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:
Registered Shareholders:

Ftodnve Holdings Limited

Trading Results:
Y/E
Turnover
£
30 April 2014 2,462,000

Adiwell Limted
In Administration

Statutory Information

05167787

1 July 2004

3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT
Formerly 4th Floor, Centre Heights, 137 Finchley Road,
London, NW3 6JG
AM Khalastchi
PSD Khalastchi
EMF Khalastch

AK Tanna

£1 - divided into 1 ordinary shares of £1 each

No of £1 ordinary shares held

Gross
Profit
£

16,531

1

1

Net Profit Directors’
{after tax) remuneration
£ £

Nil Mt

Balance on
PalLA/
£

Nil




Rule 2.28

{a} Insert fulk name of each
person required to submit
statement

{b) Insert full name of
company

{c} Insert full name and
address of each person sent
this natice

{d) Insert name of
administrator(s}

(&) Insert full address

(f} Delete words in brackets if
not applicable

Form 2.13B

Notice requiring submission of a
statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number

Adiwell Limited 05167787

Court case number
In the 2987 of 2015
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision,

Manchester District Registry

The Adminmistrator(s) require(s) a statement of affairs to be prepared and submitted
by

()

Frank Khalastchi;
Peter Khalastchy; and
Anthony Khalastch.

as te the affairs of (b)_Adiwell Limited (“the company”)

A notice requiring submission of a statement of affairs has been sent to each of the
following persons (cj_Frank Khalastchi, Peter Khalastchi and Anthony Khalastchi all of
3 Court Lodge, 48 Sloane Square, London, SW1W 8AT

The statement of affairs must be subrmitted within 11 days of receipt of this notice
to (d)_Kerry Bailey and Sarah M Rayment {“the administrators™)

at (e)_BDO LLP 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT

-

Name of Admimistrator(s)—>

WG-G v

Dated

WARNING

it 15 an offence under paragraph 48(4) of Schedule B1 to the [nsolvency Act 1986 if you fail
without reasonable excuse to comply with this requirement.

Section 235 of the Insolvency Act 1986 places a duty on you (f} (as an officer of the company)
to provide the administrator with information and attend upon him 1f required | have to
warn you that failure to submt the statement of affairs as required by this notice, or to co-
operate with the admimstrator under section 235 of the Insolvency Act 1986, may make you
hable to a fine and, for continued contravention, to a daily default fine.




Rule 2.29
Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Adiwell Limited 05167787

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston, 2987 of 2015
Manchester District Registry

{a)Insert name and  Statement of affairs of (a) _Adiwell Lirmted whose resistered office 1s situated at_c/o
address of registered

office of the company ~ BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Smnmingfields, Manchester .

{b}Insertdate  On the (b)_14 September 2015 , the date that the company entered admmistration

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated n this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at ()_14 September 2015 the
date that the company entered admimstration.

Full

name /ET% /C-ﬁ[ﬁ CA‘ITC'H(

//

Signed

Dated l_;—-/ﬁ-——'Za/{

8780/HG/00255534/E2




A -Summary of Assets

Assets Book Estimated to
Value Realise
Assets SUbJECt to fixed charge: E&STY {S5b

Vil Ctmy [ S

/¢S50 g
%//f%mwﬁm.if%- ‘:Cié &N EZ &v
[o Eal assofs fo West-Luoom | 12,/00 | ¢, ¢oo
(o5 - WickBrom loan dobts (12 1/F) |C> //F)
AY: 32 Ifr’-)

.?,2-/%? )ﬁofs“mma /eﬁﬂ-éf,@,,im\ ,dnJé% Lf6o | 0BV
%VGC/CI}VMQ(@LM} J{/a?&ae_b\(’a t"ﬂ\}f-‘tlf ffﬂ»ﬂ 2_; ST g%/
4{ (MC&MA/V)MMW fécf g 30
él/;u,& }(/p Favndig,, ,W\/’I‘lﬂ/ Estalis £/ 906 | s o0
Untl v Focrodan T Wfiwj Lol | 7| FLC
}f—’ﬂ/%[% f{gﬂ,,/%%maﬁ §Fs ¢ €0
16 flegh LK - p2o0 | 90

11 Flast f%vu: Mao/cm,.ww e
%-4,(_45;443—%@ ,%&;g 7 ?/(b 63‘7
ey A X ch% M.f“ C// /2/) ) 3-))

/3 6€ z
Assets subject to floating charge: ‘ C’ ? —2—1———4’-—’:} ()
A/ 0 A< _ N

Uncharged assets:

s -

—_—

1 _ —_—

Estimated total assets available for Ereferenhal creditor] C? ¢ 9 (g 0 Z)

Signature @ Dite ig—-—/f:-—-—%!f




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated
to realise
tepo

| na

(,052)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfalls to floating charge

holders) HM Lo — VAT L4—}) C,‘[‘})

Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) £

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

£§
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus-as regards members

Signature Date /5—/‘5—-20/)/




SvicL

0

2. eusls

p—

(apooisod Ultm) ssalppy

| , -
Sery MO Y7037 7 — t: RYS Fzoo Vopys) w9 _pe Atz w\ﬂﬁ\xﬂw ZNE 3
e STTAS ~evem D M&s&wwif«N -
~ZVLo ch — — _W o) Yey\eeT) TowumfS| Wor e ~.
I ; Q\ N.;. ez T DS MCV \me.%n.w g\M%w g.va.ﬁ&u%uwwm
el o f —=V'7 ' .
. ,ﬁn_m\s o / \ ....Tv\w i mr v iy VT ES .__: wug
Qd\mqu\w n{\ﬁ % 5750 — o2 S D - WO) 7o 7 E : \w;u\v\wodum
anjeaA mmwm:m
P19y saJeys jo spelsqg | BULLION 40 "ON

Japjoyaieys jo awen

SYIATOHIYVHS ANVAIWOD




—

7 — o ) e 21eq T aunjeusis
V4

a4

_ . s _ ) >
v a FQs9 7 =F IS SXq_ 79| 24
¥y 1/ _\m Yy ZD LY vy ApVe) [N
UDAL 3
A3LInoas Joypadn Ad pay 198p Jo {apo23sod yjim) JueULe) Jo
A311n235 JO anjep ajeq Aunoas Aue Jo sjlelsq junowy ssalppy JORPaId JO aweN

*uoissassod s, Auedwiod aup
Ut Ajsadosd J3A0 2)31) JO UOLIUDISI BULLLILED SIO)IPaID puD S3IIALRS 1O SPood jo Ajddns ayy jo soueApe wt pred sjuncure Buillie)d Siswoisnd
pup sjusuiaalde a1es JeuUOLILPUOD 10 Sulsea) 1813eyD ‘aseynind-adly Japun SJOILPaId |1k AJuapl pue SIojlpaJd 1@ Spnidul Bl NoA 830N

SUOLIQaUD ANVdAWOD




Rule 2 29

Statement of concurrence

Form 2 15B

Name of Company
Adiwell Limited

Company number

05167787

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester
District Registry

Court case number

2987 of 2015

(2) Insert full name and address
of registered office of company
to which statement of affairs
relates

(b) Insert date statement of truth
on the statement of affass was
made

(c) Insert full name of persen
who made the statement of truth
on the statemnent of affairs being

cancurred with

(d} Insert full name and address
of person making statement

*Delete as apphcable

(e) Please list matters in the
statement of affairs which you
are not 1n agreement with, or
which you consider to be
erroneous or misleading, or
matters to which you have no
direct knowledge and indicate
reason for histing them

With regards the Statement of Affaws of (a) Adiwell Limited, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3AT

(“the company™)
made on (b) 15 October 2015

by (¢} Peter Khalastchi

Statement of Truth

& Fvawe Jhalasteh i

* concur with the Statement of Affairs of the above company and I believe that the facts stated
the Statement of Affawrs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the company on
the date that 1t entered admimistration

OR

*concurwath the Statement of Affairs-ofithe above companys-subjest-to-the-following
~qualifications
(e)

and believe that, subject to these qualifications, the facts stated n the statement of affaurs are a
full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the company on the date that 1t entered
admmistration

Fullname [ GV (A ¢ A 37T

Signed _ Még é)_/éé?_/
Dated ;23")///:&‘//3 — /




Rule 2 29

Statement of concurrence

Form 2 15B

Name of Company
Adiwell Limited

Company number

05167787

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester
District Registry

Court case number

2987 of 2015

(a) Insert full name and address
of registered office of company
to which statement of affairs
relates

(b) Insert date statement of truth
on the statement of affars was
made

{c) Insert fuil name of person
who made the statement of truth
on the statement of affairs bemng

concurred with

(d) Insert full name and address
of person making statement

*Delete as applicable

(e} Please l1st matters in the
statement of affarrs which you
are not in agreement with, or
which you consider to be
erroneous or misleadng, or
matters to which you have no
direct knowledge and mndicate
reason for histing them

With regards the Statement of Affairs of (a) Adiwell Limited, 3 Hardman Street, Spmningfields,
Manchester, M3 3AT

(“the company™)
made on {b) 15 October 2015

by (c) Peter Khalastchi

Statement of Truth

1) AN f'HN\/rf Aol ags €ECA.L

* concur with the Statement of Affairs of the above company and I believe that the facts stated n
the Statement of Affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the company on
the date that 1t entered adimnistration

OR

Saoneur-with-the-Statement-of-Affars-o£ the-above-company-sublest-te-the-following
qualifications

(e)

and believe that, subject to these quahifications, the facts stated in the statement of affairs are a
fuall, true and complete statement of the affairs of the company on the date that 1t entered
administration

ton o
Full namefﬂ-'[/ h¢/ /LV 472:2&/(-6?;%_ 5‘{\.‘3
Signed O oo dentS Uy
pated (& @ o /O — %!Z{




IBDO

Appendix 3

Adiwell Limited - In Admimistration

Joint Admimistrators’ Time Costs




£6 0L

£9 5T

Lo 61e

LL 18€

8¢ Sbr

95 90T

LS 062

LUHAY

[ 3o 1 38eq

ST 6S9'TF [¥10L puead

00 £51 S)IIWISIMGSIT JIYIQ

000 AsuAXY [B1EIA0IIG

STS0S'TF  S9SEl 110 13N

] 000 STLEL'S 09 5¢ 08 9L oro oF §15'9 6 €€ 05 LOB'TT SELS 0¥ 99¢€'8 SEIT
06 9856 0z §¢ 00 $OS°I 008 00 09¢'¢ LA 0P 9£9'¢ 0Z8 05 9¢0'1 051
08 LOT'1 (i1 4 0Ty sc0 0T 1.8 09¢ oF 691 S€0
08 86L°91 §9 18 05 007'7 05 €1 00 89 oo r 0CgrPTL ST ¢ 00 78€°1 (14
01 L6E'G $S T 06 PTS sg¥ 0892 or o 00 002'1 579 06 LOS'T $s9 0$ L80% 059
08 18L°1 00 # 00 8 ST0 05 £6L°1 SLE
S6 £LT'C S8 S1 SLLOS'T ST6 0T SLO'I 0% s 00 162 001
07 019 017 07 019 012
3 3 k4 k] ¥ 3 3
[T sinop [moy, sincH =L, Snopy [moL, P [moL sinoH 1=, sinoy == wnop
YOLVHLSINIAQY HIDVYNYIL
TYLOL NVHD 24YILS WAHLO YOLYULSININGY HOINIS INVISISSY YADVNYIN WANEY YD

Junaoday |

SWIE)) JONPIIL) H
Bureaquonuneay sIssy g
QONTLSILIMPY [RIIUITY
£23u0g pue Jutnue g D
yauuteddy vo sdag g

sape manuoddy 213 v

uondiIIsag

ST0Z/11/90 Surtpua porrag ayy 103 9jqeajddy sayey pue padiey) aui], jo Liemiung

pESSST00

JNAY - pajimy [RaIpyY

3w UFISSY JO ImEN




IBDO

Adiwell Limited - In Administration

Receipts and Payments Account




Adiwell Limited
(in Administration)

Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 03 November 2015

RECEIPTS Statement of
Affairs (£)

Book debts
WB 2 High Street, Sheffield
WB 25 Sankey Street, Warrington
WB 7 Norfolk Street, Kings Lynn
WB 111-117 Northumberland Street
HSBC 72-78 Rosemary Road, Clacton on Sea
HSBC Umt 2 Farnham Industnal Estate
HSBC Restoration House, Wirral
HSBC 220 Holylake Road, Moreton
HSBC 96 High Road Ilford
HSBC 33 Fleet Street & Rock Road, Torquay

Total (£)

56,250 00
26,250 00
42,000 00
97,050.00
26,662 50
18,570 00
16,500 00
21,000 00

6,000.00

6,250 00

316,532.50

PAYMENTS

Ground Rents
wiarral Council (Tarran Ind Est )
Waverley Council (Umt 2, 9/9a Farnham Trad. Est )
Waverley Counall (Umt 1, 9/9a Farnham Trad. Est.)
HSBC Bank Plc

1,134 25
476 10
705 53

8,000 00

Net Receipts/(Payments)

10,315.88
306,216.62

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Fixed Account 1 - West Brom
Fixed Account 2 - HSBC

221,550.00
84,666.62

306,216 62

o

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 09

03 November 2015 10 35




Appendix 5

Adwell Limited - In Administration

A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Admimistrators’ Fees

e —
1 Introduction

1.1 When a company goes nto admnistration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of ther debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
nterest in the level of costs, and n particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act
as administrator. The 1nsolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to
determine the basis of the administrator’s fees. This guide 1s intended to help creditors be aware of their
nghts under the legislation to approve and momitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses mcurred by the adrmimstrator and challenge those they consider
to be excessive

2 The nature of administration

2 1 Admimstration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an msolvency practitioner and
the protection of the court with the following objective:

s rescuing the company as a going concern, or
s achieving a better result for the creditors as a whale than would be likely if the company were wound
up without first being in administration,

or, if the admimstrater thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

« realising property w order to make a distriibution to secured or preferentiat creditors

3 The creditors’ committee

3 1 The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a immum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members
One of the functions of the committee 15 to determine the basis of the administrator’s remuneration The
committee 15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator 15 required to hold
within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginming of the admimistration to consider his proposals The
admimstrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of 1ts establishment, and subsequent
meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the
committee asks for one, or when the admimistrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to
summon the administrator to attend before 1t and provide information about the exercise of his functions

4 Fixing the admimstrator’s remuneration

4 1 The basis for fixing the admimistrator’s remuneration 1s set out 1n Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that 1t shall be fixed

o  asa percentage of the value of the property which the admumistrator has to deal with,

s by reference to the time properly given by the adrmmstrator and his staff in attending to matters
ansing 1n the admimstration, or

= asa set amount.

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for
different things done by the admmistrator Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the admmstrator

It 1s for the creditors’ committee (iIf there 1s one) to deterrmne on which of these bases, or combination of
bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where 1t 1s fixed as a percentage, 1t 18 for the committee to determine
the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where 1t 1s a set amount, to determine that amount Rute
2 106 says that wn arnving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters

+ the complexity {or otherwise) of the case,

« any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admimstrator,

« the effectiveness with which the admimstrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carned out, s
duties,

s the value and nature of the property which the adrmnmistrator has to deal with

42 If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination (and
provided the circumstances descnbed 1n paragraph 4 3 do not apply), the admimstrator’s remuneration may be

1ol7 Revised 2011




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply in the case of the
committee If the remuneration 1s not fixed n any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court on application by
the administrator, but the adrmmstrator may not make such an application unless he has first tried to get his
remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as descnbed above, and 1n any case not later than 18 months
after s appointment

4,3 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions 1n cases where the admimistrator has stated in his
proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets In this
case, if there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite deterrmnation, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

e each secured creditor of the company; or
if the administrator has made or intends to make a distmbution to preferential creditors -
- each secured creditor of the company, and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold
approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 15 no requirement to hold a creditors” meeting 1n such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

4 4 A resolution of creditors may be obtaned by correspondence

5. Review of remuneration

51 Where there has been a materal and substantial change n circumstances since the basis of the
administrator’s remuneration was fixed, the admimstrator may request that it be changed The request must
be made to the same body as imtially appreved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal
approval

6. Approval of pre-admimstration costs

6 1 Sometimes the adrmmstrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with
preparatory work incurred before the company went into admimistration but which remain unpaid. Such costs
may relate to work done either by the admnistrator or by another insolvency practitioner Disclosure of such
costs must be ncluded 1n the admimstrator’s proposals and should follow the pnnciples and standards set out
n section 7

6 2 Where there 1s a creditors’ committee, 1t s for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent,
such costs should be approved for payment If there 1s no committee or the committee does not make the
necessary determination, or If 1t does but the admimstrator, or other insclvency practitioner who has incurred
pre-administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be msufficient, approval may be given by a meeting
of creditors Where the crcumstances described in paragraph 4 3 apply, the determmnation may be made by
the same creditors as approve the admmmstrator’s remuneration

6 3 The admmistrator must convene a meeting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving
the payment of pre-admmistration costs if requested to do so by another nsolvency practitioner who has
incurred such costs If there 1s no determination under these provisions, or if there 1s but the admmistrator or
other nsolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be nsufficient, the administrator may apply to
the court for a determination

7 What information should be provided by the administrator?

7.1 When fixang bases of remuneration

7 11 When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the admimstrator should provide
sufficient supporting information to enable the commttee or the creditors to make an informed judgement as
to whether the basis sought 1s appropnate having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and

extent of the information provided will depend on the stage duning the conduct of the case at which approvat
1s being sought. The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested format for the provision of ainformation.

2ol 7 Revited 2011




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

7 1 2 If any part of the remuneration 15 sought on a time costs basis, the adminmstrator should provide details of
the mimmum time umts used and current charge-out rates, sphit by grades of staff, of those people who have
been or who are likely to be involved n the time costs aspects of the case. 7 1 3 The admimstrator should also
provide details and the cost of any work that has been or 15 \ntended to be sub-contracted out that could
otherwise be carred out by the adrmnistrator or his or her staff

7 1.4 If work has already been carried out, the administrator should state the proposed charge for the penod
to date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved n the penod and how it was achieved, sufficient
to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge 1s reasonable n the
circumstances of the case Where the propeosed charge 15 calculated on a time costs basis, the admimstrator
should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, n larger cases split by grades of staff and
analysed by appropnate activity The admimstrator should also provide details and the cost of any work that
has been subcontracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the admimistrator or s or her staff

7.2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The administrator 15 required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals {see paragraph 8 1
below) When repoerting penodically to creditors, 1n addition to the matters specified 1n paragraph 8 1, the
administrator should provide an explanation of what has been achieved 1n the penod under review and how it
was achieved, suffictent to enable the progress of the case to be assessed. Creditors should be able to
understand whether the remuneration charged 15 reasonable n the circumstances of the case (whilst
recogmsing that the adrmnistrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that
might be percewed as brninging no added value for the estate} Where any remuneration 1s on a time costs
basis, the admimstrator should disclose the charge 1n respect of the period, the time spent and the average
charge-out rates, 1n larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate actvity. If there have
been any changes to the charge-out rates during the penod under review, rates should be disclosed by grades
of staff, split by the penods applicable The admimstrator should also provide details and the cost of any work
that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carred out by the admimstrator or his or her staff

7.3 Disbursements and other expenses

7 3.1 Costs met by and revmbursed to the admimistrator wn connection with the admimstration should be
appropriate and reasonable. Such costs will fall 1nto two categories

e Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly referable both
to the admimstration and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example,
advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs
reimbursed to the admimistrator or his or her staff

e Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the admimstration but not to
a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be
allocated to the admimstration on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the administrator should be prepared
to disclose nformation about them n the same way as any other expenses Category 2 disbursements may be
drawn 1f they have been approved n the same manner as the admimstrator’s remuneration When seeking
approval, the admimistrator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge 1s
being made

7 3 2 The following are not permissible
a charge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,
an admimistration fee or charge additional to the administrator’s remuneration;
recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance
charges

8 Progress reports and requests for further information

8 1 The adrmmistrator 15 required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals The report must
include:

s details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the admimstrator (or f not fixed at the date of the
repert, the steps taken dunng the penod of the report to fixit),

3oty Revised 2011




l B D O A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

e 1f the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the peniod of the report, irrespective of
whether 1t was actually paid during that penod (except where 1t 15 fixed as a set amount, n which
case 1t may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the penod of the report},

« 1f the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during
the penods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the work done duning those
penods, wrrespective of
whether payment was actually made during the penod of the report,

a statement of the expenses incurred by the admmstrator dunng the period of the report,
Irrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that penod,

« the date of approval of any pre-admmistration costs and the amount approved,

» astatement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained i paragraph 8 2, and
their nght to challenge the admimstrator’s remuneration and expenses

8 2 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the admimistrator to provide further
wformation about the remuneration and expenses {other than pre-adrmmstration costs} set out in the report A
request must be in wnting, and may be made either by a secured crechtor, or by an unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of unsecured creditors {including mmself) or the permission of the
court

8 3 The adrimstrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that

the time and cost 1nvolved n preparing the information would be excessve, or
disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimstration or might be expected to lead to
violence against any persen, or

» the admmistrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality n relation to the information
requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the adrmnistrator’s refusal to provide the requested
nformation, or the expiry of the 14 days time iimit for the prowision of the information

9. Provision of information - additional requirements

The adminmistrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s -

« the total number of hours spent an the case by the admmstrator or staff assigned to the case,
» for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
¢ the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the perod from appointment to the end of the most
recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the admimistrator’s appointment, or where he has
vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the admimistrator, and requests
must be made within two years from vacation of office

10 What 1f a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

10 1 If a creditor believes that the adrmmistrator’s remuneration 1s too high, the basis 1s inappropnate, or the
expenses ncurred by the admmistrator are i all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court

10 2 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured crecditor provided at
least 10 per cent n value of unsecured creditors {including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the
court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant recewing the admimstrator’'s
progress report n which the charging of the remuneration or incurnng of the expenses in question 1s first
reported (see paragraph 8 1 above). If the court does not disrmiss the application (which 1t may 1f 1t considers

407 Revhed 2011




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Admimistrators’ Fees

that nsufficient cause 15 shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng

10 3 If the court considers the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the
application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the admmstration

11 What 1f the adminmistrator is dissatisfied?

11 1 If the admnistrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s nsufficient or
that the basis used to fix 1t 15 Inappropnate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the
creditors 15 nsufficient or that the basis used to fix 1t 15 wappropnate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of
its members to appear or be represented on the application If there 1s no committee, the admimstrator’s
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may
nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid
as an expense of the admmstration

12 Other matters relating to remuneration

12 1 Where there are joint admimstrators 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’
committee or a meeting of creditors

12 2 If the administrator 15 a solicitor and employs tis own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs
may not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court

12 3 If a new admmstrator 1s appointed n place of another, any deterrmnation, resolution or court order
which was mn effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the
remuneration of the new admimstrator until a further determination, resolution or court order 1s made.

12.4 Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the admimistrator ceases to act before the time
has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing administrater The application must be made
to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing admimstrator and the incoming
admimstrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them

13. Effective date
This guide applies where a company enters admmistration on or after 1 November 2011

8780/AW/Document10/C11

507 Revised 2011




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guidance 1ssued to nsolvency practitioners sets out the following suggested format for the
provision of information when seeking approval of remuneration However, the level of disclosure suggested
below may not be appropnate 1n all cases, and will be subject to considerations of proportionality In larger or
more complex cases the circumstances of each case may dictate the information provided and 1ts format.

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters relevant to an
overview are

the complexity of the case,

any exceptional responsibility falling on the adrmimstrator,
the admimistrator’s effectiveness,

the value and nature of the property 1 question

The nformation provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon, and the
stage at which 1t 15 being provided An overview might include

= an explanation of the nature, and the admmmstrator’s own 1mtial assessment, of the assignment
(including the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (if known),

+ mtial views on how the assignment was to be handled, ncluding decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of adwvisers,

« any sigmficant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and cost
expended;
the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy,
the steps taken to establish the views of credrtors, particularly 1n relation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing,
any existing agreement about remuneration,
details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees,

e 0 a larger case, particularly of it involved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the
assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,

o details of work undertaken duning the period,
any additional value brought to the estate during the penod, for which the admimstrator wishes to
claim increased remuneration

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration 15 or 15 proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis, requests for and
reports on remuneration should provide

+ Anexplanation of the admimstrator’s time charging policy, clearly stating the umits of time that have
been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the assignment, and the policy for
recovering the cost of support staff There 1s an expectation that time will be recorded i umits of not
greater than & minutes

¢ A description of work carned out, which might include
- details of work undertaken during the period, related to the table of time spent for the period;

- an explanation of the grades of staff used ta undertake the different tasks carned out and the
reasons why it was appropnate for those grades to be used,

- any comments on any figures n the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
adrmnmistrator wishes to make

+ Time spent and charge-out summanes, In an appropnate format

It s useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information in a tabular form for each of the time
periods reported upon, with work classified {and sub-divided) in a way relevant to the circumstances of the
case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent

bof 7 Revited 2011




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

Adrministration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categones are suggested as a basis for anatysis by grade of staff

» Partner

*  Manager

e  Other semor professionals
«  Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropriate n ail cases, and considerations of
proportionality will apply.

» where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the admimstrator should,
as a mmmum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explain any unusual features
of the case,

+ where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a time and
charge-out summary simitar to that shown above will usually prownide the appropnate level of detail
(subject to the explanation of any unusual features),

« where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detailed
analysis or explanation will be warranted

Tof?7 Revised 2011




IBDO

Adiwell Limited - in Admimstration

Policy of BDO LLP in respect of Fees and Disbursements




|IBDO

Adiwell Limited - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP n respect of fees
and expenses for work 1n relation to the above insolvency

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved 1n working on
the nsolvency, follows: This 1n no way implies that staff at att such grades will work on the
case

GRADE £
Partner 484
Director 335
Semor Manager 285-310
Manager 213-242
Executive 119-181
Jumor Executive 66-82
Cashier 181-192
Support Staff 66

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT are reviewed 1n December
and July each year and are adjusted to take account of nflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time  Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes BDO LLP records work n respect of insolvency work under the
following categores:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Admnistration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work 1s recorded n greater detay! 1n sub categones.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categones recommended
by the Recogmsed Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and momitonng
msolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or 1n the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are ncurred n respect of the nsolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categones



|IBDO

L
2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost 1n respect of the nsolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party Such expenses may include 1tems such as
advertising, couners, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees n respect of
swearing legal documents etc In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electromc communications, which
cannot be economically recorded 1n respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy
of BDO LLP, in respect of this appotntment 1s not to recharge any expense which 1s not a specaific
cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged

A further disbursement under this heading 1s the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars 1n travelling connected with the nsolvency In these cases a charge of
45p per mile 1s raised which is in line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (mechan -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred 1n respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

BDO LLP
6 November 2015



Rule 2 37

{a} Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(¢} tnsert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurming with the
request (If any} and their
claims n the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
15 below the required 10%

{e} Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Admwell Limited

Company number

05167787

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Manchester District Registry
{full name of court)

Court case number
2987 of 2015

I {a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Adwell Limited

¢/o BDO LLP

3 Hardman Street
Spinningfields
Manchester

My claim in the adminustration 1s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

1a

1b

10

11

12

Adwwell Limited
- In Admwnistration -

Date of Admiistration 14 September 2015
Name of creditor
If Company - registered number

Address of creditor

Total claim including VAT and interest as at the date of the
appointment of administrators £

{see overleaf
Details of documents by which debt can be substantiated
{please attach copy documents)

Amount of any interest inctuded n claim £
Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes / No
If so, state amount, and details £

See notes overleaf
Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars and value of any secunty held and the date 1t
was given

Details of any reservation of title in respect of goods to
which the debt refer

Signature of creditor
or other authorised person

Name 1n BLOCK LETTERS

Creditor's reference

Position or Relationship with Creditor

Address (if person signing 1s not the Creditor)

Our Ref: 8780/AW/Document9/J6

No 2987 of 2015

.........

...........




For Use of Administrator Only
13 Admotted to vote for £
Date

Joint Admimistrator

14  Admitted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Joint Admimistrator Joint Admimstrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:
The categones of preferential debts under S 386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as follows
pension scheme contributions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions.

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The prowvisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came nto effect on 26 July, 1990, and ntroduced
changes w the way that VAT on Bad Debts 1s recovered

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT. You may claim relief on your VAT return
when the debt 15 at least six months old and has been wntten off. Any dividend you receive 1n
respect of this claim will include payment n respect of the VAT element of your debt and you
will be responsible for declanng such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs




